The Board of Directors had on 28 January 2011, declared a fourth interim tax exempt (single-tier) dividend of 43.0
sen per ordinary share in respect of the financial year ended 31 December 2010. The financial statements for the
current financial year do not reflect this fourth interim dividend. Such dividend, will be accounted for in equity as an
appropriation of retained earnings in the financial year ending 31 December 2011.

DiGi.COM BERHAD 2010 [425190-X]   |   101Notes to the Financial Statements

11.	 Property, Plant and Equipment

Freehold
land

Long-
term

leasehold
land

Short-
term

leasehold
land

Freehold
buildings

Long-
term

leasehold
buildings

Short-
term

leasehold
buildings

Motor
vehicles

Computer
systems

Furniture
and

fittings

Tele-
communi-

cations
network

Capital
work-in-
progress Total

Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Cost

At 1 January 2010:

  -	 As previously stated  29,638  -  -  69,993  6,641  6,866  25,361  305,782  116,451  6,325,467  135,411  7,021,610

  -	 Effects of adopting
the amendments to
FRS 117  - 7,502 7,578 - - - -  - - - -  15,080

  -	 As restated 29,638 7,502 7,578 69,993 6,641 6,866 25,361 305,782 116,451 6,325,467 135,411  7,036,690

Additions  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  101,868  569,065  670,933

Disposals  -  -  -  -  -  -  (1,156)  -  (119)  (9,657)  -  (10,932)

Transfers  -  -  -  76,000  724  -  -  31,012  5,300  438,094  (551,130)  -

At 31 December 2010  29,638  7,502  7,578  145,993  7,365  6,866  24,205  336,794  121,632  6,855,772  153,346  7,696,691

Accumulated
Depreciation and
Impairment Losses

At 1 January 2010

Accumulated
depreciation:

  -	 As previously stated  -  -  -  5,337  249  2,204  19,310  194,082  76,551  3,813,888  -  4,111,621

  -	 Effects of adopting
the amendments to
FRS 117  -  1,001  2,025  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  3,026

  -	 As restated  -  1,001  2,025  5,337  249  2,204  19,310  194,082  76,551  3,813,888  -  4,114,647

Accumulated impairment
losses  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  398  13,471  -  13,869

 -  1,001  2,025  5,337  249  2,204  19,310  194,082  76,949  3,827,359  -  4,128,516

Depreciation expenses
for the year  -  76  147  1,985  79  153  501  40,286  13,300  562,077  -  618,604

Disposals  -  -  -  -  -  -  (876)  -  (111)  (9,336)  -  (10,323)

At 31 December 2010  -  1,077  2,172  7,322  328  2,357  18,935  234,368  90,138  4,380,100  -  4,736,797

Analysed as:

Accumulated
depreciation  -  1,077  2,172  7,322  328  2,357  18,935  234,368  89,740  4,366,629  -  4,722,928

Accumulated impairment
losses  - - -  -  -  -  -  -  398  13,471  -  13,869

 - 1,077 2,172  7,322  328  2,357  18,935  234,368  90,138  4,380,100  -  4,736,797

Carrying Amount

At 31 December 2010 29,638 6,425 5,406 138,671 7,037 4,509 5,270 102,426 31,494 2,475,672 153,346 2,959,894

102   |   DiGi.COM BERHAD 2010 [425190-X] Notes to the Financial Statements

11. 	Property, Plant and Equipment (cont’d.)

Freehold
land

Long-
term

leasehold
land

Short-
term

leasehold
land

Freehold
buildings

Long-
term

leasehold
buildings

Short-
term

leasehold
buildings

Motor
vehicles

Computer
systems

Furniture
and

fittings

Tele-
communi-

cations
network

Capital
work-in-
progress Total

Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000  RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Cost

At 1 January 2009:

  -	 As previously stated  29,638  -  -  69,277  2,293  6,866  25,612  235,001  98,638  5,726,183  261,221  6,454,729

  -	 Effects of adopting
the amendments to
FRS 117  -  7,502  7,578 - - - -  - - - -  15,080

   -	As restated  29,638  7,502  7,578  69,277  2,293  6,866  25,612  235,001  98,638  5,726,183  261,221  6,469,809

Additions  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  13,501  609,589  623,090

Write-offs  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (727)  (919)  (1,646)

Disposals  -  -  -  -  -  -  (251)  (906)  -  (53,406)  -  (54,563)

Transfers  -  -  -  716  4,348  -  -  71,687  17,813  639,916  (734,480)  -

At 31 December 2009  29,638  7,502  7,578  69,993  6,641  6,866  25,361  305,782  116,451  6,325,467  135,411  7,036,690

Accumulated
Depreciation and
Impairment Losses

At 1 January 2009

Accumulated
depreciation:

  -	 As previously stated  -  -  -  3,994  209  2,051  19,016  165,162  64,071  3,316,242  -  3,570,745

  -	 Effects of adopting
the amendments to
FRS 117  -  925  1,878  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  -  2,803

  -	 As restated  -  925  1,878  3,994  209  2,051  19,016  165,162  64,071  3,316,242  -  3,573,548

Accumulated impairment
losses  - - -  -  -  -  -  -  398  13,471  -  13,869

 -  925  1,878  3,994  209  2,051  19,016  165,162  64,469  3,329,713  -  3,587,417

Depreciation expenses
for the year  -  76  147  1,343  40  153  412  29,819  12,480  548,036  -  592,506

Write-offs  - - -  -  -  -  -  -  -  (172)  -  (172)

Disposals  - - -  -  -  -  (118)  (899)  -  (50,218)  -  (51,235)

At 31 December 2009  -  1,001  2,025  5,337  249  2,204  19,310  194,082  76,949  3,827,359  -  4,128,516

Analysed as:

Accumulated
depreciation  -  1,001  2,025  5,337  249  2,204  19,310  194,082  76,551  3,813,888  -  4,114,647

Accumulated impairment
losses  - - -  -  -  -  -  -  398  13,471  -  13,869

 - 1,001 2,025  5,337  249  2,204  19,310  194,082  76,949  3,827,359  -  4,128,516

Carrying Amount

At 31 December 2009 29,638 6,501 5,553 64,656 6,392 4,662 6,051 111,700 39,502 2,498,108 135,411 2,908,174

DiGi.COM BERHAD 2010 [425190-X]   |   103Notes to the Financial Statements

11.	 Property, Plant and Equipment (cont’d.)
(a)	 No interest was capitalised during the current and previous financial year in respect of the property, plant and

equipment of the Group.

(b)	 Included in additions for the year is an amount of RM628,000 (2009: RM987,000) relating to the provision for site
decommissioning and restoration costs.

(c)	 During the financial year, the Group had capitalised the indefeasible right of use (“IRU”) over purchased fibre
optic wavelength by means of a finance lease arrangement, with a fixed monetary value of RM111.0 million. The
carrying amount of the IRU over purchased fibre optic wavelength held under finance lease, as presented within
its underlying assets under property, plant and equipment, i.e. telecommunications network, at the reporting
date was RM75.5 million.

(d)	 Government grants of RM18.6 million (2009: RM23.0 million) relating to assets, were deducted before arriving at
the carrying amount of property, plant and equipment as at 31 December 2010.

12.	 Intangible Assets

 3G
spectrum

 Computer
software  Licenses  Total

Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Cost

At 1 January 2010  695,066  700,470  1,300  1,396,836

Additions  -  50,542  -  50,542

At 31 December 2010  695,066  751,012  1,300  1,447,378

Accumulated Amortisation

At 1 January 2010  69,507  375,855  1,300  446,662

Amortisation expenses for the year  75,825  78,934  -  154,759

At 31 December 2010  145,332  454,789  1,300  601,421

Carrying Amount

At 31 December 2010  549,734  296,223  -  845,957

104   |   DiGi.COM BERHAD 2010 [425190-X] Notes to the Financial Statements

12. 	 Intangible Assets (cont’d.)

 3G
spectrum

 Computer
software  Licenses  Total

Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Cost

At 1 January 2009  695,066  606,203  1,300  1,302,569

Additions  -  95,305  -  95,305

Disposal  -  (1,038)  -  (1,038)

At 31 December 2009  695,066  700,470  1,300  1,396,836

Accumulated Amortisation

At 1 January 2009  -  307,598 952  308,550

Amortisation expenses for the year  69,507  68,760  348  138,615

Disposal  -  (503)  -  (503)

At 31 December 2009  69,507  375,855  1,300  446,662

Carrying Amount

At 31 December 2009  625,559  324,615  -  950,174

13. 	 Investments in Subsidiaries

   Company

2010 2009

RM’000 RM’000

Unquoted shares at cost

At 1 January  772,751  75,000

Subscription of new shares issued by DiGi
Telecommunications Sdn Bhd (“DTSB”) by way of
capitalisation of amount due to the Company  -  697,751

At 31 December  772,751  772,751

DiGi.COM BERHAD 2010 [425190-X]   |   105Notes to the Financial Statements

13.	 Investments in Subsidiaries (cont’d.)
Details of the subsidiaries, which are incorporated in Malaysia, are as follows: